

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

EMMA MURRAY,

Appellant,

CASE NO: SC07-244

vs.

Lower Tribunal: 1D06-475

MARINER HEALTH/ACE USA,  
properly named ACE AMERICAN  
INSURANCE COMPANY

Appellees,

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF MARINER HEALTH/ACE AMERICAN  
INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

JOHN R. DARIN, II, ESQUIRE  
ZNOSKO & REAS  
Attorney for Appellees  
Post Office Box 941389  
Maitland, Florida 32794-1389  
(407) 786-2900

CHERYL L. WILKE  
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP  
Attorneys for Appellees  
One East Broward Blvd., Suite 1010  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 467-7900

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

DESIGNATION OF THE PARTIES AND RECORD.....viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF APPELLEES’ ARGUMENTS .....2

ARGUMENT .....2

**I. THE JCC AND THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DID NOT ERR IN FOLLOWING THE LAW AS SET FORTH IN FLORIDA STATUTES 440.34 (2003).. .....2**

II. THE 2003 AMENDMENT OF FLORIDA STATUTES 440.34 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS.....2

**III. THE 2003 AMENDMENT OF FLORIDA STATUTES 440.34 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS.....2**

IV. THE 2003 AMENDMENT TO FLORIDA STATUTES 440.34 DOES NOT DENY PARTIES ACCESS TO COURTS. ....2

**V. THE 2003 AMENDMENT OF FLORIDA STATUTES 400.34 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAUSE OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....2**

CONCLUSION.....2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....2

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Acton v. Fort Lauderdale Hospital*, 440 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1983).....38

*Amendments to the Florida Rules of Workers' Compensation Procedure*, 891 So.2d 474 (Fla. 2004).....39

*Armour Fertilizer Works v. N.G. Wade, Inv. Co.*, 105 So. 819 (Fla. 1925).....1

*Bakerman v. The Bombay Company*, 961 So. 2d 259, 261, (Fla. 2007) .....26

*Barry v. Burdines*, 675 So. 2d 587, 589 (Fla. 1996).....26

*Board of County Commissioners of Hillsborough County v. Scruggs*, 545 So.2d 910 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 1989).....12

*Carr v. Central Florida Aluminum Products*, 402 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1981).....29

*Campbell v. Aramark*, 933 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2006).....4

*Carson v. Miller*, 370 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1970).....15

*Corporate v. Meredith*, 482 So.2d 515 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1986).....20

*Dandridge v. Williams*, 397 U.S. 471, 485, 90 S. Ct. 1153, 25 L. Ed. 2d 491 (U.S. 1970).....18, 22

<i>Davis v. Keto, Inc.</i> , 493 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1985).....	33
<i>Department of Insurance v. Dade County Consumer Advocates Office</i> , 492 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1986).....	25
<i>Drury v. Harding</i> , 461 So.2d 104 (Fla. 1984).....	16
<i>Florida Erection Services, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 395 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1981).....	9, 10
<i>Gallagher v. Motor Ins. Corp.</i> , 605 So. 2d 62, 68-69, (Fla. 1992).....	5, 19
<i>Gluesenkamp v. State</i> , 391 So.2d at 200 (Fla. 1980).....	22
<i>Hillock v. Hellman</i> , 201 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1967).....	17
<i>Iglesia v. Floran</i> , 394 So.2d 994 (Fla. 1981).....	38
<i>In re Estate of Greenberg</i> , 390 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1980).....	22
<i>Jones v. Chiles</i> , 638 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1994).....	39
<i>Klugur v. White</i> , 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	37, 38
<i>La Petite Academy v. Duprey</i> , 948 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2007).....	4
<i>Laskey v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 966 So. 2d 9, 15 (Fla. 1974).....	28
<i>Lee Engineering and Construction Company v. Fellows</i> , 2009 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1968).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 29

<u>Lundy v. Four Seasons Ocean Grand Palm Beach</u> , 932 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2006).....	4
<u>Makemson v. Martin County</u> , 491 So.2d 109 (Fla. 1986).....	12, 32
<u>McGowan v. State of Md.</u> , 366 U.S. 420, 426, 81 S. Ct. 1101 (U. S. 1961)..	19, 23
<u>Mobley v. Jack &amp; Son Plumbing</u> , 170 So.2d 41 (Fla. 1964).....	12
<u>Olive v. Maas</u> , 811 So.2d 644 (Fla. 2002).....	33
<u>Ostendorf v. Turner</u> , 426 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 1982).....	22
<u>Palm Beach Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Strong</u> , 300 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1974).....	25
<u>Pinillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hospital Corp.</u> , 403 So.2d 367 (Fla. 1981).....	22
<u>Recchi America, Inc. v. Hall</u> , 692 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1997).....	26, 27
<u>Rollins v. Southern Bell Telephone &amp; Telegraph</u> , 384 So.2d 650 (Fla. 1980).....	37
<u>Sam’s Club v. Bair</u> , 678 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1996).....	11
<u>Sasso v. Ram Property Management</u> , 452 So. 2d 932, at 934 (Fla. 1984).....	21, 22
<u>Scholastic Systems, Inc. v. Le Loop</u> , 307 So.2d 166 (Fla. 1974).....	36
<u>Schweiker v. Wilson</u> , 450 U.S. 221, 235, 101 S. Ct. 1074, 1083, 67 L.Ed. 2d 186 (U.S. 1981).....	23
<u>Stone v. Jeffres</u> , 208 So. 827,828 (Fla. 1968).....	26

*Strohm v. Hertz Corporation/Hertz Claims Management*, 685 So.2d 37 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1996).....38

*Taylor v. School Bd. Of Brevard County*, 888 So. 2d 1, 4 (Fla. 2004).....26

*The Florida Bar re: Amendment to the Code of Professional Conduct*, 494 So.2d 960 (Fla. 1986).....31

*United States Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz*, 450 U.S. 960, 101 S. Ct. 1421 (Mem).....22

*What An Idea, Inc. v. Sitko*, 505 So.2d 497 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1987)..... 11

*Wheeler v. Beaton v. WCAB (Thomlinson)*, 46 Cal. Rptr. 2d 581 (1995).....15

**STATUTES**

440.13 (2) (a) Florida Statutes.....38

440.015 Florida Statutes.....29

440.015 Florida Statutes (2003).....5, 19, 23

440.191 (1993).....6

440.34 Florida Statutes (2003).....

.....4-6, 8, 10, 15, 17, 19, 21, 24-26, 28-29, 33, 35, 39-40

440.34(1) Florida Statutes (2003).....13, 16

440.34(3) Florida Statutes (2003).....	8
440.51(1) (b) Florida Statutes (2003).....	21
Florida Statutes 440.01 et seq.....	6, 13, 19, 26
Florida Statutes 440.191 (2002).....	32
Florida Statutes 440.191 (2003).....	13
Florida Statutes 440.20(6)(7)(8).....	10
Florida Statutes 440.32.....	11
Florida Statutes 440.34.....	1, 5, 29, 39
Florida Statutes 440.34 (1990).....	9
Florida Statutes 440.34(1).....	11
Florida Statutes 440.34(1) (2002).....	16
Florida Statutes 440.34(2).....	2
Florida Statutes 440.34(2)(b) (1979).....	9
Florida Statutes 440.34(7) (2003).....	10, 28
Section 440.13 (2)(a).....	12

**OUT OF STATE STATUTES**

California Labor Code, Section 4907 (2005).....	14
---	----

Illinois ST CH 48 Section 138.16(a).....15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Florida Workers’ Compensation, Section 1-3, 1995 Edition by Alpert, Barker,  
Greene and Rodems.....30

National Council on Compensation Insurance’s 2007 Advisory Forum.....4

The National Insurance (Industrial Injuries) Act of 1946.....30

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article I, Section twenty-one of the Florida Constitution.....35

Article I, Section twenty-six.....2, 28

Article II, Section three of the Florida Constitution.....7, 39

Article V, Section one, of the Florida Constitution (1972).....39

Article V, Section three, of the Florida Constitution (1972).....40
